
 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   1 

 

STAFF REPORT 
ACTION REQUIRED 

 
 
2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget 
Adjustments 
 

Date: June 30, 2015 

To: City Council 

From: Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer 

Wards: All 

Reference 
Number: P:\2015\Internal Services\Fp\Cc15021Fp 

 
 
SUMMARY  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council's approval for in-year budget adjustments to 
the 2015 Approved Operating and Capital Budgets and additional 2014 carry-forward 
funding adjustments. These adjustments are deemed critical to City operations.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 
1. Council approve in-year budget adjustments detailed in Appendix 1 to amend the 

2015 Approved Operating Budget between Programs that have no impact to the 
2015 Approved Net Operating Budget. 
 

2. Council approve in-year budget adjustments to the 2015 Approved Capital Budget 
as detailed in Appendix 2 with no incremental impact on debt funding. 
 

3. Council approve a reduction of $1.304 million in previously approved carry 
forward funding as detailed in Appendix 3 and that the 2015 Approved Capital 
Budget be adjusted accordingly. 

 

  



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   2 

Financial Impact 
 
Approval of the recommended in-year operating budget adjustments of $1.237 million 
gross and $0 net have no impact on the 2015 Approved Net Operating Budget. 
 
Approval of the recommended in-year capital budget adjustments will increase 2015 
Approved Capital Budget by $0.4 million gross, to be funded by reserve funds.  
 
Approval of the recommended carry-forward funding adjustments will result in a 
reduction of $1.304 million from 2015 approved carry-forward funding.  
 
ISSUE BACKGROUND 
 
This report is provided pursuant to good business practices and budgetary control.  
Council's approval is requested for budget adjustments that amend the 015 Approved 
Operating Budget between Programs and Agencies in accordance with the Financial 
Control By-Law and the City's financial management principles.  
 
COMMENTS 
 
2015 In-Year Operating Budget Adjustments  
 
The recommended 2015 in-year operating adjustments are deemed urgent in order to 
achieve purchasing efficiencies centrally with the Province for the 2015 Pan AM Games 
events, as well as to reflect the updated program maps and to align 2015 budget with 
actual business requirements to develop 2016 budget. Engineering studies are also 
urgently required to address high priority and large-scale transportation studies. Please 
refer to Appendix 1 for further details.  
 
2015 In-Year Capital Budget Adjustments  
 
The recommended 2015 in-year capital budget adjustments are deemed urgent in order to 
complete project deliverables anticipated to be ahead of schedule and to fulfill part of the 
agreement with MLSE, which includes delivering Way Finding signage on the Exhibition 
Place grounds. In addition, the recommended 2015 in-year adjustments are critical to 
address maintenance issues at St Lawrence Centre and Berkeley Theatre, as well as to 
award a critical contract for Transportation Services. Corporate I&T work on the web 
portal improvement for Toronto Building will enable 311 Toronto to leverage the 
specialized technical skills and knowledge to complete project in 2015. Please refer to 
Appendix 2 for further details.  
 
Additional Carry Forward Capital Funding 
 
The City’s Carry Forward Policy permits City Programs and Agencies to carry forward 
previous years’ unspent amount to current year to continue the work on the approved 
capital projects. This is accomplished as part of the annual budget approval process or a 



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   3 

special carry forward report approved by the City Council earlier in the year. However, 
following the above mentioned processes, some Programs and Agencies have further 
refined their actual capital spending amount and identified changes required to the 
previously approved carry forward funding.  
 
Approval of these additional carry forward funding is critical in order to provide 
necessary cash flow spending authorities to continue capital project delivery in 2015. The 
total additional carry forward amount recommended in this report will reduce the 2015 
cash flow funding by $1.304 million, with the funding sources outlined in appendix 3 of 
the report. 
 
 
CONTACT 
 
Josie La Vita, Executive Director Andy Cui, Manager 
Financial Planning Financial Planning 
Tel:  416 397-4229, Fax: 416 397-4465  Tel: 416 397-4207, Fax: 416 397-4465 
 
SIGNATURE 
 
 
 
 
 
Roberto Rosini 
Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Appendix 1        2015 In-Year Operating Budget Adjustments 
Appendix 2        2015 In-Year Capital Budget Adjustments  
Appendix 3        2015 Carry Forward Funding Adjustments 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   4 

 
  

Gross Net
Expenditure Expenditure

Citizen Centred Service "A"
Economic Development & Culture
Reallocate budget from Cultural Services to Economic 
Competitiveness Service to reflect the new EDC Organizational 
Structure implemented in 2014.

(572.8) (50.0) (522.8) 0.0

Reallocate budget from Business Services to Economic 
Competitiveness Service to reflect the new EDC Organizational 
Structure implemented in 2014.

(724.1) (100.0) (624.1) 0.0

Reallocate budget from Cultural Services and Business Services 
to Economic Competitiveness Service to reflect the new EDC 
Organizational Structure implemented in 2014.

1,296.9 150.0 1,146.9 0.0

Adjust EDC's 2015 Operating Budget to reflect the fact that 
TO2015 will directly control its portion of the Pan Am Festival 
funding ($2.5M out of $8.4M) in order to achieve procurement 
efficiencies and more efficient purchasing process.  

(2,500.0) (2,500.0) 0.0 0.0

Total Economic Development & Culture (2,500.0) (2,500.0) 0.0 0.0

Total Citizen Centred Service "A" (2,500.0) (2,500.0) 0.0 0.0

Citizen Centred Service "B"
Transportation Services
City Council approved additional funding in the 2015 – 2024 
Capital Budget and Plan for Transportation Services reflecting 
the need to address an increasing number of requests for high 
priority and large-scale transportation studies in addition to the 
existing backlog of requested studies. As a result, 
Transportation Services needs to increase the 2015 Operating 
Budget by $0.582 million gross and $0 net for the addition of 4 
permanent capital positions (2 Project Managers and 2 Senior 
Engineers) to be funded from capital.

582.1 582.1 0.0 4.0

The costs to install / remove temporary pavement markings, as 
well as the costs of installation, maintenance and eventual 
removal of temporary HOV signs for the PanAm Games are 
higher than expected. The Province has committed to fully 
funding these costs. As a result, Transportation Services needs 
to increase the 2015 Operating Budget by $0.681 million gross 
and $0 net.

680.6 680.6 0.0 0.0

Total Transportation Services 1,262.7 1,262.7 0.0 4.0

Total Citizen Centred Service "B" 1,262.7 1,262.7 0.0 4.0

Total Tax Supported Operations (1,237.3) (1,237.3) 0.0 4.0

Revenue Position

Appendix 1
CITY OF TORONTO

2015 IN-YEAR OPERATING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
 ($000s)



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   5 

 

 CAPTOR #  SAP # Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Program Name: Economic Development and Culture

Project Name: Major Maintenance

Captor #   ACH000016-94 SAP #  CAC103-03
0.099 0.099 0.099
0.824 0.824 0.824

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.923 0.923 0.923

Captor #   ACH000010-83 SAP #  CAC098-01
0.824 0.824 0.824

(0.824) (0.824) (0.824)
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.000 0.000 0.000

Project Name: Major Maintenance

Captor #   ACH000016-80 SAP #  CAC086-01
0.350 0.000 0.000
0.015 0.015 0.015

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.365 0.015 0.015

Project Name: Major Maintenance

Captor #   ACH000016-85 SAP #  CAC092-03
0.388 0.000 0.000
0.022 0.022 0.022

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.410 0.022 0.022

Project Name: Major Maintenance

Captor #   ACH000016-91 SAP #  CAC097-01
0.650 0.620 0.620
0.100 0.100 0.100

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.750 0.720 0.720

Project Name: Major Maintenance

Captor #   ACH000016-93 SAP #  CAC103-02
0.523 0.323 0.323

(0.137) (0.137) (0.137)
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.386 0.186 0.186

Total EDC- As approved by Council 2.834 1.866 1.866 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 2.834 1.866 1.866 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Program Name: Transportation Services

Captor #   TRN908055 SAP #  CTP715-58
2.000 2.000 2.000

(1.500) (1.500) (1.500)
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.500 0.500 0.500

Local Geometric Traffic Safety Improvements 

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

APPENDIX 2
 2015 Capital Budget and Plan In-Year Adjustment Request

($ Million)

City Programs / Agencies
Total Project 

Cost

2015 2016 2017

As Approved by Council

BERKLEY THEATRE - 2012

Adjustment

Total Adjustments

 Project Name: Cultural Infrastructure Development 
The Guild Revitalize Project - 2015

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

 The Alumnae Theatre Accessibility project has been phased over several years and the scope of work has been adjusted to reflect accomplishments at each phase.  Not all funds 
that were originally budgeted for Alumnae Theatre project in 2015 are required.

 Additional funding is required to address a structural problem (roof issues).  Funding available in the underspent Alumnae Theatre Accessibility capital project.  

 The Guild Revitalization capital project is delayed due to extended focus on the development application and approval.  2015 unspent funding required to fund roof replacement 
at the St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts. 

 Additional funding is required to address a structural problem (roof issues).  Funding available in the underspent Alumnae Theatre Accessibility capital project.  

 Additional funding is required to address a structural problem (roof issues).  Funding available in the underspent Alumnae Theatre Accessibility capital project.  

  Funding required for roof replacement at the St. Lawrence Centre for the Arts to address hazardous black mould.  Funding provided from the delayed Guild Revitalization 
capital project. 

BERKLEY THEATRE - 2014

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Alumnae Theatre Accessibility - 2015

St Lawrence Centre Roof - 2015

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

BERKLEY THEATRE - 2013

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

 Transfer of funding that is no longer required as projects originally scheduled for 2015 have now been postponed to 2018.  



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   6 

 

 CAPTOR #  SAP # Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Captor #   TRN031 SAP #  CTP715-01
2.000 2.000 1.000
1.500 1.500 1.500

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 3.500 3.500 2.500

Total Transportation Services - As approved by Cou 4.000 4.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 4.000 4.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Program Name: 311 Toronto

Project Name: Integrations with Buildings and MLS

Captor #   THR907676-3 SAP #  CTO016-01
2.300 0.300 0.300

(0.300) (0.300) (0.300)
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 2.000 0.000 0.000

Total 311 Toronto - As approved by Council 2.300 0.300 0.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
(0.300) (0.300) (0.300) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Program Name: Information & Technology
Project Name: Electronic Service Delivery Portal- Bldg Permits

Captor #   WES907128-137 SAP #  CITO045-08-04
0.750 0.400 0.400
0.300 0.300 0.300

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 1.050 0.700 0.700

Total Information & Technology - As approved by C 0.750 0.400 0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.300 0.300 0.300 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 1.050 0.700 0.700 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Program Name: Exhibition Place

Project Name: 59424 Way Finding Program (Exterior)

Captor #   EXH907453 -9 SAP #  CEX600-02
0.085 0.085
0.400 0.400

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.485 0.485 0.000

Total Ex. Place - As approved by Council 0.085 0.085 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
0.400 0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 0.485 0.485 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Program Name: Toronto Public Health

Captor #   TPH907776-1 SAP #  CPH001-19
1.840 1.104 1.104 0.600 0.600

(0.245) (0.245) 0.245 0.245
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 1.840 0.859 0.859 0.845 0.845 0.000 0.000

 Transfer of additional funding is required to this project as Council has already approved 5 traffic devices for 2015 and the program has 4 outstanding 
devices from 2014 which have not yet been contracted. 

 311 Toronto is transferring $300K to Corporate I&T in order to add MLS and City Planning as part of the Toronto Building Portal project.  

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Total Adjustments

On April 1, 2014, City Council approved the item EX39.4 which entails that the funding of $400,000 be transferred from the Soccer Stadium Capital 
Maintenance Reserve Fund (XR3601) to Exhibition Place. This adjustment assigned these funds to support an increase in the Way Finding capital project.

Delays in filling project team positions has resulted in the deferral of project deliverables to 2016.  Unspent 2015 cash flows resulting from reduced resource 
requirements will be transferred to Healthy Environment Inspection project.

Integrations with Buildings and MLS

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Total Adjustments

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Total Adjustments

 Project Name: CDC WIRELESS ROLLOUT 
CDC WIRELESS ROLLOUT

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

 Project Name: New Traffic Control Signals / Devices  

Reallocate unspent 2015 cash flow funding (due to hiring delay) from CDC Wireless Rollout project to Healthy Environment Inspection project where 
available resources will be utilized and project deliverables completed ahead of schedule.Requested reallocation does not impact total project cost for these 
projects.

APPENDIX 2
 2015 Capital Budget and Plan In-Year Adjustment Request

($ Million)

City Programs / Agencies
Total Project 

Cost

2015 2016 2017

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Total Adjustments



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   7 

  

 CAPTOR #  SAP # Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Gross 
Expend.

Debt 
Funding

Project Name: HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT INSPECTION 

Captor #   TPH908044-2 SAP #  CPH001-20
1.544 0.560 0.560 0.483 0.483

0.245 0.245 (0.245) (0.245)
Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 1.544 0.805 0.805 0.238 0.238

Total Toronto Public Health - As approved by Coun 3.384 1.664 1.664 1.083 1.083 0.000 0.000
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 3.384 1.664 1.664 1.083 1.083 0.000 0.000

Total All Programs- As approved by Council 13.353 8.315 7.230 1.083 1.083 0.000 0.000
0.400 0.400 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Adjusted Plan 2015 - 2024 13.753 8.715 7.230 1.083 1.083 0.000 0.000

Total Project 
Cost

Provincial Grants and Subsidies
Federal Subsidy
CFC ( Prior Year)- Carry forward
Debt
Debt Recoverable
Development Charges
Reserves
Reserve Funds 0.400
Other 
Total Adjustments 0.400

HE INSPECTION

As Approved by Council
Adjustment

Total Adjustments

APPENDIX 2
 2015 Capital Budget and Plan In-Year Adjustment Request

($ Million)

City Programs / Agencies
Total Project 

Cost

2015 2016 2017

Total Adjustments

Total Adjustments - Funding Source
2015 2016 2017

0.400

0.400 0.000 0.000



 
 

 
Staff report for action on 2015 In-Year Operating Budget and Capital Budget Adjustments   8 

 


	SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS

